No. 361, A.]

[Published October 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 554

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.09 (11) of the statutes, relating to county clerk surety bond to the conservation commission covering fish and game license sales.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.09 (11) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

29.09 (11) BOND REQUIRED. The commission shall provide and pay the cost of a blanket surety bond covering the several county clerks performing duties under this chapter. The bond shall be conditioned, among other things, upon the faithful performance of such duties according to law and shall provide for the payment to the parties entitled to the same, such damages, not exceeding the amount provided in the bond, as may be suffered by them in consequence of a failure on the part of any such clerk so to discharge such duties. The amount of the bond shall be determined by the commission, but shall not exceed \$25,000 for each county clerk covered.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1960.

Approved October 20, 1959.